














r 

"!I l 

h 
fr 

i h 

I 

1 

I 

• • 

h h 
• • 

i ul l d · i ~ di ri u i . h 

• 

h 
i r fr o --~ i I f h ...,. i I 

h I u m h d I ill ll u in f 
lu f nu mm di i in h d o r i n p ~ . _... 

,. ..... n r i r n h h pu po o hi ud i -
I z 1 rn i pp o h h u r n ion of h h 1 
lu h pro m bu no o n I z 1 rn i h d. ribu i 
f u 1 bo u ommodi i . h r for h pilo proj r 

,.. ... _.. d pl nn d b h p r m n i h di ribu ion of bonu h 
b nu 1 r of r di in 1· u of bonu commodi i bu h 

n i d·r c d to limin uch bonu from on id r ion 
lu ion ph of th choollunch d mon r ion proj . 

u h D p rtm n h d h t i i po ibl o provid 
uftici n m nt of h proj c i hin only t o of op-

r ion nd ill ubmi full r por o ongr by D c mb r 1 r: 
1 h con£ r e gr h t pl n for continu nc b yond h 
nd of th 1. - chool y r hall no b m d unl h proj-

r nd d by th Congr . 

ORE 0 TATE UNIVERSIT BIOMASS ENERG PROJE 

Th Or gon Sta Univer ity in cooperation with priva n rgy 
nd biom con ultan has developed a propo al for a feasibility 
tud on th u e of agricultural re idues and for t I h as fu I 

r ourc for a combin d-cycle clo ed-loop electrical powerplant. 
Thi approach of~ r gr at potential for th utilization of current 
w e produc in a highly efficient power generation facility 

hich 1 o has r ral utility applications. The conferees are con­
e rned that th D partment has taken no positive action on the 
funding of thi mer·torious proposal since the inclu ion of report 
I nguage in the con£ renee report on the Agriculture, Rural Devel­
opm nt and Related Agencies Appropriations Act for ftScal year 
1 2 H. Rept. 97-313 . Therefore, the conferees urge the Depart­
m nt to giv careful con ideration to this worthwhile proposal. 

L.l ............. PTER II DEPARTME T OF COMMERCE 

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS 

(Disapproval of Deferral) 

mendment o. 3: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
manager on the part of the House will move to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment which disapproves $100,000 of the pro­
posed deferral D 2-225 relating to the Department of Commerce, 
Bureau of he Census, "Periodic censuses and programs", effective 
upon enac ment into la of thi bill. 







































27 

and Community Development Amendments of 1981. The conferees 
hereby direct the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development to 
prepare a report on the current status of the regulations by August 
23, 1982. Such report shall contain the target publication and im­
plementation dates for each of these regulations. 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 66: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the I-Iouse will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses': 
$150,000: Provided, That the Director of the ~Selective Serv­
ice System shall establish at the time of mobilization a Ci­
vilian Review Board(sJ to review appeals made by alterna­
tive service workers to their job assignments or reassign­
ments. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The Committee of Conference has included language which 
would require that the Selective Service System establish, at the 
time of mobilization, civilian review boards for the purpose of re­
viewing appeals made by alternative service workers to their job 
assignments or reassignments. The $150,000 provided is for pro­
gram development and training costs of the civilian review boards. 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 67: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate transferring $4,198,000 
to the medical and prosthetic research appropriation for agent 
orange studies. 

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

The House and Senate reports on the Supplemental Appropri­
ation Bill, 1982, address the item of Grants to the Republic of the 
Philippines. Both reports specifically state that, "The funds are to 
assure the continued effective care and treatment of United States 
veterans at the Veterans Memorial Medical Center at Manila." 
This language needs to be clarified insofar as the term "U.S. veter­
ans'' is concerned. Those veterans eligible for this ''continued and 
effective care and treatment" by this medical facility are those who 
have served under the command and control of U.S. forces and 









31 

with appropriate tribes and individual Indians) the extent 
to which the funds held in such escrow accounts represent 
income from the investment of special deposits rela.ting to 
specific tribes or individual Indians. Upon such a determi­
nation by the Secretary and express acceptance of the deter­
mination by the beneficiary, the Secretary shall transfer 
such funds to trust accounts for such tribes or individual 
Indians. Not more than 10 percent of the funds transferred 
to trust accounts for any tribe or individu.al Indian under 
this provision may be utilized to pay for legal or other rep­
resentation relating to claims for such funds. Not to exceed 
two percent of the funds transferred from the IMPL ac­
counts shall be available to reimburse the Bureau of 
Indian .Affairs for administrative expenses incu.rred in de­
termining ownership of the funds. Acceptance of a determi­
nation by the Secretary and the transfer of funds under 
this provision shall constitute a complete release and 
waiver of any and all claims by the beneficiary against the 
United States relating to the unobligated balance of IMPL 
accounts as of the close of business on September 30, 1982. 
During the period of October 1, 1985, through September 3~ 
1987, or earlier if a Secretarial determination on ownership 
and appropriate fund transfers has been completed, the 
funds remaining in such escrow accounts because they have 
not been transferred to trust accounts, may be expended 
subject to the approval of the Secretary for any pupose au­
thorized under the Act of November 2, 1921 (42 Stat. 208; 
25 U.S. C. 13) and requested by the respective governing 
bodies of the tribes at the locations where such accounts are 
maintained. The unobligated balances of such escrow ac­
counts as of the close of business on September 30, 1987, 
shall be deposited into miscellaneous receipts of the Treas­
ury.'' 

'l1he managers on the part of the Senate will inove to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $24,957,000 for Trust Territory 
of the Pacific Islands instead of $21,400,000 as proposed by the 
House and $26,457,500 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment l~o. 86: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the fol-
lowing: 

to remain available until expended, of which $1,000,000 
shall be available for immediate payment to the people of 
Bikini under the terms and conditions as set forth in a 
trust agreement or amendment thereto approved by the 
Bikini/ Kili Council subject only to the disapproval of the 
Secretary of the Interior: Provided, That $19,600,000 shall 
be available for the relocation and resettlement of the 

• 





33 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Amendment No. 90: Appropriates $1,080,000 for fossil energy re­
search and development instead of $2,580,000 as proposed by the 
House and deleted by the Senate. 

The agreement provides $1,080,000 for additional funds for the 
Waltz Mill, Pennsylvania, fluid gasification research facility as pro­
posed by the House. The Department of Energy is directed to pro­
pose a reprogramming to initiate planning and engineering design 
to convert the Homer City, Pennsylvania, facility into a test center 
capable of accommodating a variety of tests on different coal gasifi­
cation processes. 

The managers agree that the coal mining research and develop­
ment activity is to be transferred from the Department of E11ergy 
to the Department of the Interior. The coal preparation program is 
to remain in the Department of Energy. 

The managers further agree to language to conform action taken 
in Public Law 97-100 to consolidate leasing functions in tl1e De­
partment of the Interior. 

Language proposed by the House to prohibit the Department of 
Energy from proceeding with a reduction in force in Fossil Energy 
headquarters is stricken. 

Amendment No. 91: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

I lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert the fol­
lowing: 

FOSSIL ENERGY CONSTRUCTION 

(Deferral) 

Of the funds made available for obligation under this 
heading in the Department of the Interior · and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1982 (Public Law 97-100) for 
the continued design of the Solvent Refined Coal-! (SRC-1) 
demonstration facility (Project No. 78-2-d), $64,000,000 is 
hereby deferred until the enactment of the Department of 
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1983. 
Of the remaining funds, $28,100,000 shall be used to under­
take SRC-I post-baseline activities of the type specified in 
ICRC-DOE letter numbered 1629 entitled Technical Scope 
of Work for the Post-Baseline Peiod; $22,000,000 shall be 
used for the termination costs of SRG-:-1; and $5,000,000 
shall be used for administrative expenses incurred by the 
Department of Energy in carrying out the aforementioned 
activities. 

The managers on the part of the Ser1ate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The mar1agers agree that of the $28,100,000 made available for 
undertaking the various SRC-I Post-Baseline activities, $4,500,000 
shall be used for toxicological studies and no funds shall be made 
available for identified market develop1nent activities . 

• 









37 

A1nendment No. 106: Changes reference to "county' as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of "local educational agency" as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No. 107: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the Senate amendment which provides that in the 
case of Puerto Rico, poverty data gathered by the Bureau of the 
Census in the 1975 survey of income and education shall be used if 
J 980 Census data are not available. 

The Conferees are agreed that the $148,000,000 in supplemental 
funds made available for fiscal year 1982 will be allocated only to 
those counties which stand to gain or lose depending on whether 
19'70 or 1980 Census data are used. The intent is to ensure that if 
1970 Census data are used in the distribution of the regular Title I 
appropriations for the 1982-1983 school year, supplemental funds 
would be allocated only to those counties which would realize a 
gain if 1980 Census data were used as the basis for allocating 
funds. Conversely, if 1980 Census data are the basis for making 
Title I allocations under the regular appropriation, funds under the 
supplemental appropriation would be allocated only to those coun­
ties which would have a lower allocation as a result of not using 
1970 Census data. 

In addition, the Conferees further note that in cases where Title 
I funds are allocated to counties on the basis of 1980 Census data, 
the Department shall use the criteria of poverty established under 
the 1980 Census for determining each county's allocation. 

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS 

Amendment No. 108: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concuF in the Senate amendment which appropriates $200,000 
under section 7 of Public Law 81-87 4 for the Waubay School Dis­
trict in South Dakota. The House bill proposed no funding for this 
purpose. 

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 109: Appropriates $2,520,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill proposed to delete this appropriation. 

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 110: Appropriates $217,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $169,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 111: Earmarks $77,000,000 for Title IV, part A, 
subpart 2 (supplemental educational opportunity grants) of the 
Higher Education Act as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$29,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

HIGHER AND CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 112: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate, amended to read as 
follows: 

, 





39 

the Government National Mortgage Association requires that all 
principal must be paid at the time the certificates mature. In order 
to deal with this problem in appropriation bills for 1983 and 
beyond, the conferees direct the Secretary of Education to develop 
and submit a clear-cut, long-term plan to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations. The plan should be submitted by 
September 15, 1982 and should also include a schedule for the re­
payment of the certificates showing how much of the certificates 
can be redeemed each year under current assumptions of receipts 
and expenses, as well as the sources of receipts and expenses. 

CHAPTER X LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE 

Amendment No. 114: Reported in technical disagreement. Inas­
much as the amendment relates solely to the Senate and in accord 
with long practice, under which each body determines its own 
housekeeping requirements and the other concurs without inter­
vention, the managers on the part of the House will offer a motion 
to recede and concur in the Senate amendment. 

Amendment No. 115: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur with the Senate amendment which appropriates 
$160,000 for the expenses of the Commission on Executive, Legisla­
tive, and Judicial Salaries. 

HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 116: Appropriates $5,987,000 for allowances and 
expenses, contingent fund of the House, as proposed by the House. 

CHAPTER XII DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CoAsT GuARD 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

Amendment No. 117: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert 
the following: 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

Of the unobligated balances available under this head­
ing~ not to exceed $16,000,000 shall be reprogrammed upon 
the approval of the House and Senate Committees on Ap­
propriations for the acquisition of an aircraft to replace a 
C-130 aircraft which had been based at Kodiak, Alaska. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate . 

• 



1 h ·p h o . u rd o pr n1p . ubn i 
p r n1mi11 r u r rdin h qui i i ~ 
ir r ft ~ r h -1: . h~ t " r n I d ro 

f r I I 

d. or h~ in • 

11 o u rd . h 11 n1 k r r on bl fjjor o d~ I 
i i11 ir r f o odi k 1 k . 

ALTF .. RATJ~.'-.1 F BRI 

• ppropr1 h 

OP RATJ ~O 

n1 ~ t1 ~dn1 ~ 11t o. 11 : R port d in chnic 1 di gr m~ n . Th 
m n g r on th p rt of the Hou will f£ ·r motion or c d 

11d concur in th~ mendment of h~ S n, t . i h n am ndm~ n 
£oll ~ow : In li u of l1 rna r trick n and in rt d by id m nd­
n1 11t in ert th~e following: 

93 00 000 of ,wh ~l:cll · 57~ 500 000 hall r mai1z available 
u.1ztil epten1ber 30 19 3 

Th manager on the p· rt of he Senat will mov o concur in 
th~e amendm~ent of the House to the amendment of th S n t . 

Amendment No. 120·: Reported in technical di agre m nt. Th~ 
manager~ on the par of the House will offer a n1otion to r · c d~e 
and concur in th amendm~ent of the Senate which makes th 
fund appropriated for international security char,ges availabl 
until expended. 

Amendm nt o. 121: Reported in technical ~disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to r · c d · 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which makes th 
funds transferred from the appropriation "Construe ion, Metropoli­
ta 1 Washington ai ports available until expended. 

FED RAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS HIGHWAY 

Amendm~ent No. 122:: Appropriates $112,500,000 instead of 
197 000 000 as proposed by the House. The conference agreement 

includes the following amounts: 
• 

Albany ............................................................................................................ . 
1 e\\' York ...................................................................................................... . 

JO\V8 ...•.••.•..••.•••.••...•••••••••.••..•.••.••.•••.••...••..•.............•..•..•.•••.••••.••.••.••.....•.••••..•.• 
T\vin itie , Minn ......................................................................................... . 
On1aha ......................................................................................................... ... .. . 

·e\\' Jerse)' ..................................................................................................... . 
W ashingt,on D.C ........................................................................................... . 
Philad~el phia .................................................................................................. . 
Hartford- e\V Britain ................................................................................... . 
1v.lin11eai>olif; ...................................................................... ............................. . 

ortheast Illinois .......................................................................................... . 
Tucson ............................................................................................................... . 
Den\rer ....................................................................................... ...................... . 
Oreg~on ................................................................................................................ . 
Baltimore ........................................................................................................ . 
Duluth ............................................................................................................. . 
lllclialla)l<>lis; ....................................................................................... .. ......... . 

$ ,000,000 
1,000,000 
1.,000,000 
1,400,000 
4,000,000 
7,500,000 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 

10,000,000 
2,200,000 

20,000,000 
3,000,000 
5,00 ,000 

10,000,000 
1,500,000 
2,400,000 
8,000,000 















47 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

Amendment No. 157: Appropriates $1,198,858,000 as proposed by 
the Senate instead of $1,202,558,000 as proposed by the House. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
• 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

Amendment No. 158: Appropriates $180,000,000 instead of 
$234,500,000 as proposed by the House and $125,500,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

Amendment No. 159: Appropriates $86,774,000 instead of 
$67,300,000 as proposed by the House and $126,400,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 160: Provides $75,726,000 in transfers instead of 
$95,200,000 as proposed by the House and $36,100,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 161: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended 
to read as follows: 

, $10,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from "Missile pro­
curement, Air Force, 198211984 ': $12,000,000 shall be de­
rived by transfer rom "Aircraft procurement, Air Force, 
198211984 ': and 17,626, 000 shall be derived by transfer 
from "Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy, 
198211983" 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

A summary of the transfers approved by the conferees is as fol­
lows: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Source of transfer Program Amount 

Missile Procurement, Air Force 1982/ 1984 .................................. Maverick......................................................................... 10,000 
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 1982/ 1984 .............................. E-3A . ............................................................................ 12,000 
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Navy 1982/ 1983 .... Sea fire ....... ....... .............................................................. 17,100 

Do .......................................................................................... Dual mini sins ................................................................ 526 

With regard to Seafire, the conferees agree to transfer of funds 
from Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Navy, 1982/ 
1983. The conferees understand that the Navy is now restructuring 
the Seafire program and is in the process of developing a new Re­
quest for Proposal for a semi-active laser guided projectile. These 
actions are being taken pursuant to direction received from the 

• 









51 

provisions shall permit the transfer of funding or full-time 
permanent positions provided for programs and activities 
funded in Energy and Water Development Appropriation 
Acts to programs or activities funded in Interior and Relat­
ed Agencies Appropriation Acts or vice versa. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the a1nendment of the Senate. 

The managers reluctantly have included language in section 303 
of the bill which requires the Department to maintain employment 
at no less than the levels specified for certain programs. The man­
agers are concerned that recent and proposed personnel reductions 
in the Department of Energy may contribute to ineffective execu­
tion of certain departmental programs funded in appropriations 
acts for the Department of Interior and Related Agencies. A July 
19, 1982 report by the General Accounting Office confirms these 
misgivings. Actions by the Department ignoring previous report 
guidance, a letter from the Chairman and Ranking Minority Mem­
bers of the House and Senate Department of the Interior and Re­
lated Agencies Appropriations subcommittees, and the intent of the 
Hause as expressed in passage of H.R. 6863 on July 29, 1982, have 
left the managers no alternative to recommending the language 
which appears in section 303. 

Should the Department determine that a lower than specified 
level of employment would be appropriate for a particular pro­
gram, a special message in accordance with the provisions of the 
Impoundment Control Act of 1974 shall be transmitted to the Con­
gress, supplemented by a detailed analysis in support of the recom­
mended level. The language also prohibits the withholding of funds 
necessary to maintain the specified employment levels unless Con­
gress has approved a special message or, in the event of a deferral 
proposal, a period of forty-five continuous days of legislative session 
has elapsed. 

Within the 450 employees allocated to the Economic Regulatory 
Administration, the Managers concur that no less than 160 shall be 
auditors. 

With respect to the Fossil Energy Program, the Department of 
Energy has indicated to the Office of Management and Budget the 
need for an allocation of 93 additional full-titne equivalent posi­
tions on a temporary basis for the operation of the energy technol­
ogy centers in Bartlesville, Oklahoma; Grand Forks, North Dakota; 
and Laramie, Wyoming. This allocation would permit the contin­
ued Federal operation of the Grand Forks and Laramie Centers 
until January 1, 1983, and the Bartlesville Center until May 1, 
1983. The managers understand that the Department of Energy as­
sumes that the operation of these centers may be transferred to 
non-Federal entities before the dates cited. Because a specific allo­
cation of Federal positions in law could interfere with the orderly 
transfer of these facilities to private operators, no such allocation is 
included in the language contained in section 303. 

The managers reserve judgement on the merits of any conversion 
of these three centers to a government-owned-contractor-operated 
arrangement. The Department is directed to maintain the present 
Federal employment levels at the Bartlesville, Grand Forks, and 

• 












	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L

